# WILLARD HANSFORD PULASKI COUNTY COURT CLERK SOMERSET, KENTUCKY 42501

PULASKI COUNTY

ORDINANCE # 530.0

WHEREAS the Citizens of Pulaski County who utilizes and those who live on the Old Whitney Road have indicated a need for lowering the Speed Limit on said road to insure safe travel thereon;

BE IT NOW THEREFORE Ordained by the Fiscal Court of Pulaski County that the Speed limit on the Old Whitney Road is set at 35 MPH.

PULASKI COUNTY FISCAL COURT

BY

COUNTY JUDGE EXECUTIVE

Attest: Willaw Hausford
PULASKI COUNTY CLERK

### ORDINANCE NO: 530.1

# AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING SPEED LIMITS IN THE PARKING LOT AREA OF THE SOMERSET MALL

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE FISCAL COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, KENTUCKY:

- Pursuant to KRS 189.390, the Fiscal Court has determined that in the interests of Public Safety, speed limits should be set at the Somerset Mall.
- 2. That the designated area is the entire off street parking facilities offered for public use including the entrances, exits and access roads in the Somerset Mall parking area.
  - 3. That the speed limit be set at 15 m.p.h.
- 4. That speed limit signs be posted at each entrance and at appropriate places throughout the parking area to adequately inform the public of the speed limit.
- 5. That all law enforcement officials shall enforce this ordinance.
- This Ordinance shall take effect from and upon its passage and approval as required by law.
- 7. Any person violating this ordinance shall, upon conviction, be subject to the fines enumerated in KRS 189.394.

First Reading: 6-1/-86
Second Reading: 6-25-86

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

lack lan

### ORDINANCE NO. 530.2

AN ORDINANCE REQUIRING DESIGNATED FIRE LANES IN ALL SHOPPING CENTERS LOCATED IN PULASKI COUNTY, KENTUCKY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE FISCAL COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY,

#### KENTUCKY:

- 1. That the owners of all shopping centers in the County of Pulaski, State of Kentucky, outside the limits of any incorporated city, shall designate in said centers certain areas to be used as fire lanes, said areas to be clearly marked, and sufficient width to permit access to all buildings in said center by fire and other emergency vehicles.
  - 2. Said lanes shall be kept open for use by emergency vehicles at all times, and no person shall block said lanes by parking of a vehicle or otherwise.
  - This ordinance shall take effect from and upon its passage and approval as required by law.
- 4. Any person violating any provision of this ordinance shall, upon conviction, be fined not less than Ten Dollars nor more than Five Hundred Dollars for each conviction. Each day of violation shall constitute a separate offense.

	First reading 5-28-86
	Second reading 6-11-86
Approved	COUNTY JUDGE EXECUTIVE
ATTEST:_	COUNTY COURT CLERK

#### ORDINANCE NO. 540.0

BE IT ENACTED by the Fiscal Court of Pulaski County, Kentucky that:

- (1) a. The Court finds that the proscription of the act and conduct hereinafter made and declared to be a criminal offense is necessary to the operation of the Pulaski County Governmental Complex and the conduct of public and official business therein in such manner as shall best promote and serve the safety, convenience and general welfare of the people of the County and all other persons having such business therein.
- b. The Court further finds that such an act or conduct is of a nature inherently inimical to the operation of said complex in that its commission has a common tendancy to invite and is conducive to the repetition and multiplication not only of the same act and conduct, but of other such acts and conduct as well, and not only by the same person, but by other persons as well, all of which in cumulative effect can only impede the achievement of the objective hereinafter set forth and will impose upon the County increased costs which cannot be met except to the sacrifice of other essential programs and projects as well as hinder the free flow of business by the people of this County at the seat of their government.
- (2) For the purpose of this Ordinance, the term "Complex" means the Pulaski County Governmental Complex and includes all the public grounds and public property of Pulaski County located at the County seat within the block enclosed by Main, West Mt. Vernon, Vine and West Columbia Streets in Somerset, Kentucky, every part and portion of such grounds, buildings and property, all facilities, appurtenances

and materials of every kind therein, whether or not affixed, and all sidewalks, entrances and exits adjacent to and bordering upon such grounds, buildings and property.

The term "motor vehicle" means any vehicle propelled by an internal combustion engine transporting persons or property.

3. Any person who parks a motor vehicle in the parking area immediately adjacent to the Pulaski Governmental Complex, known as the Pulaski County Governmental Complex parking area in the section designated for courthouse business only, for any purpose except on official county business in the Pulaski County Governmental Complex building, is guilty of a criminal offense and shall be punished by a fine of hot less than \$5.00 nor more than \$25.00, plus court costs, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than one day nor more than five days or by both and his motor vehicle shall be subject to removal and impounded at the owner's expense.

This Ordinance shall be enforced by the Pulaski County Sheriff's Department.

PULASKI FISCAL COURT

ATTEST:

IST REAding - DEC. 11, 1985 - PASSSd